Public Document Pack

Y

ABERDEEN
CITY COUNCIL
To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney,
Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig, Jean Morrison and

Thomson.

Also (as local members):- Councillors Crockett, Malone, Malik and Samarai.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 14 June 2012

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS)

The Members of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
(VISITS) are requested to meet on THURSDAY, 21 JUNE 2012 at 9.30 am.

JANE G. MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

1.1 Aberdeen Airport Sports and Social Club, Farburn Terrace, Dyce - External
alterations including the overcladding of the existing frontage, replacement
windows and doors, formation of 2 no. new openings and internal fit out of
existing building (Change of use from leisure facility - Class 11 - to
passenger terminal) (Pages 1 - 18)

Reference Number — 120481




1.2 Bieldside Lodge, North Deeside Road, Aberdeen - Erection of
dwellinghouse (Pages 19 - 66)

Reference Number — 120491

Members are requested to note that the decision making in respect of these
items will be carried out at the Development Management Sub Committee
meeting of 19 July 2012.

Note: (One) The Planning Officials in attendance on the visits can be contacted by mobile
phone, the number is :- 07802 323986.
(Two) The transport for the visits will depart the Town House from the Broad Street
entrance at 9.30 prompt.

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martin
Allan, tel. (52)3057 or e-mail mallan@aberdeencity.gov.uk



Agenda ltem 1.1

ABERDEEN AIRPORT S&S.C., FARBURN
TERRACE, DYCE

EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS INCLUDING;
THE OVERCLADDING OF THE EXISTING
FRONTAGE, REPLACEMENT WINDOWS
AND DOORS, FORMATION OF 2NO. NEW
OPENINGS, AND INTERNAL FIT OUT OF
EXISTING BUILDING. CHANGE OF USE
FROM A LEISURE FACILITY (CLASS 11)
TO PASSENGER TERMINAL

For: Bond Offshore Helicopt
[...]
ot have any
adverse impact upon the visual amenity of the area.

it is recommended that approval is granted with the following condition(s):

(1) that the development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the car
parking and drop-off area hereby granted planning permission have been
constructed, drained, laid-out and demarcated in accordance with drawing No.
002(Rev.B) of the plans hereby approved or such other drawing as may
subsequently be submitted and approved in writing by the planning authority.
Such areas shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose other than for the
purpose of the parking of cars and as a drop-off and collection point for
passengers using the terminal — in the interests of public safety and the free flow
of traffic.

(2) that the terminal shall not be used unless there has been submitted to and
approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority a further detailed
scheme of landscaping for the site, which scheme shall include indications of all
existing trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of any to be
retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of
development, and the proposed areas of tree/shrub planting including details of
numbers, densities, locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting - in
the interests of the amenity of the area.

(3) that all planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season following the
completion of the development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with
others of a size and species similar to those originally required to be planted, or
in accordance with such other scheme as may be submitted to and approved in
writing for the purpose by the planning authority - in the interests of the amenity
of the area.

(4) that the terminal shall not be occupied unless a scheme for external lighting
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority, and
thereafter implemented in full accordance with said scheme - in the interest of the
residential amenity of surrounding properties.

(5) that the development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless there
has been submitted to and approved in writing a detailed Green Transport Plan,
which outlines sustainable measures to deter the use of the private car, and
provides detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split targets and associated

Page 7



penalties for not meeting targets - in order to encourage more sustainable forms
of travel to the development.

Dr Margaret Bochel
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development.

Page 8



[ (08/05/2012) P - Planning Commentfor 120481~~~ ~ " " _ Paged]

From: <webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk>
To: - <pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk>

Date: 05/05/2012 11:49

Subject: - Planning Comment for 120481

Comment for Planning Appllcatlon 120481
Name : Biil Harrison g

Address : 16 Summer Place

Dyce

Aberdeen AB21 7EJ

Telephecne :

Email :

type :

Comment-: We object to this application for three reasons:

1) Traffic. Bond operate from before 6am to 11pm seven days per week. How much traffic will be
- generated in this residential area? At the very least, a traffic survey should be carried out.

2) Parking. There are already significant problems with parking at the other end of Farburn Terrace
adjacent to the main Bond building. In our opinion, it is essential to provide sufficient *off-road*
short-term parking at this site, adjacent to a hazardous junction where visibility is restricted. Road
markings (&quot;double yellow lines&quot;) are very worn and should be reapplied.

3) Light 'poiiution. This building overlooks several residential propetties. There should be no
high-power floodlights ete. facingthe houses.

All of these are in the interests of residential amenity.

Bill
[...]
gh would affect the setting of the listed Bieldside House. In terms of the SG
on Curtilage Splits, the access is somewhat contrived, however, furtehr
development of a vehicular access would have a negative impact on the site and
can be prevented by legal agreement and conditions. The proposed is
‘tandem’development, however, it is not uncharacteristic of the layout of the area
and would not have an overbearing presence from outwith the site. The level of
tree loss and replacement planting are such that the impact of the proposal on
the treed landscape setting of the site and the adjacent listed Bieldside House, its
summerhouse and walled garden are acceptable. There are no trees proposed to
be lost for the access and the access arrangements are satisfactory in public
road safety terms. The impact on visual amenity on the Deeside Walkway would
be acceptable due to the design and massing of the proposed house.

It is considered that although there is some tension with the SG on Curtilage
Splits, and therefore some tension with Policy H1, the proposal is not contrary to
the overall aim of the policy and guidance.

The proposal affects the setting of the Category B listed Bieldside House,
however, with conditions restricting the dimensions of the building and permitted
development rights, this impact is not considered sufficient reason to warrant
refusal of the application.

It is recommended that the application is approved with the following
conditions:

(1) that no development pursuant to the planning permission in principle hereby
approved shall be carried out until such time as a further application has been
made to the planning authority for approval of the matters specified in this
condition and such approval has been granted; these matters being details of the
(i) detailed design and external appearance of the building(s) the highest point of
which shall be no more than 37.5m AOD and shall be planted with grass or other
plants in accordance with a scheme to be agreed as required by other conditions;
(i) the landscaping of the site, including construction and laying out of the access
and the installation of a swale or other measures in order to handle water from
the former mill lade;

(i) details of the boundary treatment, including the hedge and temporary
treatment to the boundary in the period before the hedge reaches its intended
height;

(iv) a construction method statement including details of how construction of the
house and any retaining structures shall take place avoiding damage to the listed
structures near to the site, including the garden wall and summerhouse; and, how
construction vehicles and materials will be brought to and stored upon the site,

Page 36



including how these will be transfered onto the site taking into account the need
to protect trees.

- in order to comply with Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997, as amended by the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006.

(2) that this planning permission in principle shall lapse unless a further
application for approval of the matters specified in condition(s) attached to this
grant of planning permission in principle has been made before whichever is the
latest of the following;

(i) the expiration of 3 years from the date of this grant of planning permission in
principle;

(i) the expiration of 6 months from the date on which an earlier application for the
requisite approval of matters specified in conditions was refused;

(iif) the expiration of 6 months from the date on which an appeal against such
refusal was dismissed;

- in order to comply with Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997, as amended by the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006.

(3) that this planning permission in principle shall lapse on the expiration of 2
years from the approval of matters specified in conditions being obtained (or, in
the case of approval of different matters on different dates, from the requisite
approval for the last such matter being obtained) unless the development to
which the permission relates is begun before that expiration - - in order to comply
with Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, as
amended by the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006.

(4) that, except as the Planning Authority may otherwise agree in writing,

no construction or demolition work shall take place:

(a) outwith the hours of 7.00 am to 7.00 pm Mondays to Fridays;

(b) outwith the hours of 9.00 am to 4.00 pm Saturdays; or

(c) at any time on Sundays,

except (on all days) for works inaudible outwith the application site boundary.
[For the avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow internal finishing work, but
not the use of machinery] - in the interests of residential amenity.

(5) that notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Schedule 1, Parts 1, 2
and 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)
(Scotland) Order 1992 no extensions, alterations or improvements which
materially affect the external appearance of the dwellinghouse, nor any means of
enclosure shall be erected or carried out either on, or in the curtilage, of the
dwelling houses hereby approved without a further grant of planning permission
from the planning authority - in the interests of visual amenity.

(6) that no development shall take place unless a scheme detailing all external
finishing materials to the roof and walls of the development hereby approved has

Page 37



been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning authority and
thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the details so
agreed - in the interests of visual amenity.

(7) that no development shall take place unless a scheme of all drainage works
designed to meet the requirements of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems has
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority and
thereafter no part of the development shall be occupied unless the drainage has
been installed in complete accordance with the said scheme - in order to
safeguard water qualities in adjacent watercourses and to ensure that the
development can be adequately drained.

(8) that the dwellinghouse hereby granted planning permission shall not be
occupied unless a scheme for the provision of foul sewerage and wholesome
water facilities has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning
Authority and that the said scheme has been implemented - in the interests of
public health.

(9) that the developer shall afford access at all reasonable times to any
archaeologists nominated by the planning authority and shall allow them to
observe work in progress and record items of interest and finds. No development
pursuant to this planning permission shall take place unless written notification of
the commencement date has been given to the Keeper of Archaeology,
Aberdeen City Council not less than 14 days before development commences -
in the interests of recording and /or preserving such items of historical importance
as may exist within the application site.

(10) that no development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved
shall be carried out unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing
for the purpose by the planning authority a further detailed scheme of
landscaping for the site, which scheme shall include indications of all existing
trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of any to be retained,
together with measures for their protection in the course of development, and the
proposed areas of tree/shrub planting including details of numbers, densities,
locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting - in the interests of the
amenity of the area.

(11) that all planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season following the
completion of the development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with
others of a size and species similar to those originally required to be planted, or
in accordance with such other scheme as may be submitted to and approved in
writing for the purpose by the planning authority - in the interests of the amenity
of the area.

(12) that no development shall take place unless a plan showing those trees to

be removed and those to be retained and a scheme for the protection of all trees
to be retained on the site during construction works has been submitted to, and

Page 38



approved in writing by, the Planning Authority and any such scheme as may have
been approved has been implemented - in order to ensure adequate protection
for the trees on site during the construction of the development.

(13) that no part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied unless a
plan and report illustrating appropriate management proposals for the care and
maintenance of all trees to be retained and any new areas of planting (to include
timing of works and inspections) has been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Planning Authority.

The proposals shall be carried out in complete accordance with such plan and
report as may be so approved, unless the planning authority has given prior
written approval for a variation - in order to preserve the character and visual
amenity of the area.

(14) that any tree work which appears to become necessary during the
implementation of the development shall not be undertaken without the prior
written consent of the Planning Authority; any damage caused to trees growing
on the site shall be remedied in accordance with British Standard 3998: 1989
"Recommendation for Tree Works" before the building hereby approved is first
occupied - in order to preserve the character and visual amenity of the area.

(15) that no materials, supplies, plant, machinery, spoil, changes in ground
levels or construction activities shall be permitted within the protected areas
specified in the aforementioned scheme of tree protection without the written
consent of the Planning Authority and no fire shall be lit in a position where the
flames could extend to within 5 metres of foliage, branches or trunks - in order to
ensure adequate protection for the trees on site during the construction of the
development.

(16) that notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Schedule 1, Parts 1, 2
and 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)
(Scotland) Order 1992 as amended no extensions, alterations or improvements
which materially affect the external appearance of the dwellinghouse, nor any
hard surface be laid, nor any means of enclosure shall be erected or carried out
either on, or in the curtilage, of the dwelling house, hereby approved without a
further grant of planning permission from the planning authority — in the interests
of visual amenity.

Dr Margaret Bochel
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Cb CULTS BIELDSIDE AND MILLTIMBER COMMUNITY COUNCIL
9,

290 North Deeside Road
Cults, Aberdeen
AB15 9SB

20 May 2012

Ms Lucy Greene

Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
St Nicholas House, Broad Street
Aberdeen

AB10 1AR

Dear Ms Greene,

12 0491: Bieldside Lodge, Bieldside

I am writing on behalf of Cults, Bieldside and Milltimber Community Council (CBMCC) to object
to the proposal to construct an additional house at the above site.

The position of the proposed house is too close to the railway line and would have a significant
negative visual impact from the railway line. Allowing the construction of new residential
accommodation so close to the railway line would set a precedent for further development along the
edge of the railway line. This is a very popular amenity not just for local residents but also for the
wider Aberdeen community. CBMCC is opposed to split
[...]
tor, Planning and Sustainable Development

Page 66



	Agenda
	1.1 Aberdeen Airport Sports and Social Club, Farburn Terrace, Dyce - External alterations including the overcladding of the existing frontage, replacement windows and doors, formation of 2 no. new openings and internal fit out of existing building (Change of use from leisure facility - Class 11 - to passenger terminal)
	Letters of Objection - Aberdeen Airport

	1.2 Bieldside Lodge, North Deeside Road, Aberdeen - Erection of dwellinghouse
	Letters of Objection - Bieldside Lodge




Minutes of the meeting

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS)

ABERDEEN, 21 June 2012. Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS). Present.- Councillor Milne,
Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence,
MacGregor, McCaig, Malone (as substitute for Councillor Delaney),
Jean Morrison MBE, Samarai (as substitute for Councillor Cormie) and Thomson.

Also in attendance, Councillor Malik for article 3.

The agenda and reports associated with the minute can be found at:-
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=152&MId=2455&Ver=4

At the start of the meeting the Convener asked the Clerk if he could read out
guidelines for members in relation to procedures for site visits.

GUIDELINES FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE SITE VISITS

1. The Clerk explained that site visits enable Committee members to reach an
informed decision, and to ensure fairness, he suggested that the following
guidance should be observed during all site visits. He explained further that he
Code of Conduct applied to site visits so interests should be declared and
members should not attend if they had a prejudicial interest.

He explained that site visits were not intended as an opportunity for objectors,
applicants or others to lobby members or argue their case and that members
needed to remain impartial and must not appear to favour one or other party and
must avoid reaching a final decision until all views had been presented at the
appropriate meeting of the Development Management Sub Committee which will
determine the application.

He explained that the Planning Officer would show members around the two sites
to be visited today and would show relevant scheme drawings and point out
significant features. He explained that members may ask the Planning Officer
factual questions but must not otherwise discuss the application, with all points
being objective, relevant and material. He suggested that the following
procedures should apply:-
e Members are not permitted to hear arguments about the merits of the
applications during the visit.
e Members should not address anybody other than each other, the planning
officer and the committee clerk.
e Members are not permitted to hear from anyone other than the council
officers, unless they point out physical features.
e If the visit gives rise to excessive lobbying or demonstrations, members
may cancel the visit and arrange another in private.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS)
21 June 2012

ABERDEEN AIRPORT SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, FARBURN TERRACE, DYCE
- P120481

2. With reference to article 20 of the minute of meeting of the Development
Management Sub Committee of 14 June, 2012, wherein the Sub Committee agreed to
visit the following site and determine the application at its next meeting on 19 July,
2012, the Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development which recommended:-

That the Sub Committee approve the application for external alterations including: the
overcladding of the existing frontage, replacement windows and doors; the formation of
2 new openings; internal fit out of existing buildings; and the change of use from a
leisure facility (Class 11) to a passenger terminal at Aberdeen Airport Sports and Social
Club, Farburn Terrace, Dyce, Aberdeen, subject to the following conditions:-
(1) That the development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the car
parking and drop-off area hereby granted planning permission have been
constructed, drained, laid-out and demarcated in accordance with drawing No.
002(Rev.B) of the plans hereby approved or such other drawing as may
subsequently be submitted and approved in writing by the planning authority.
Such areas shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose other than for the
purpose of the parking of cars and as a drop-off and collection point for
passengers using the terminal. (2) That the terminal shall not be used unless
there has been submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the
planning authority a further detailed scheme of landscaping for the site, which
scheme shall include indications of all existing trees and landscaped areas on
the land, and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their
protection in the course of development, and the proposed areas of tree/shrub
planting including details of numbers, densities, locations, species, sizes and
stage of maturity at planting. (3) That all planting, seeding and turfing
comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out in the first
planting season following the completion of the development and any trees or
plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in
the next planting season with others of a size and species similar to those
originally required to be planted, or in accordance with such other scheme as
may be submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning
authority. (4) That the terminal shall not be occupied unless a scheme for
external lighting has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning
authority, and thereafter implemented in full accordance with said scheme. (5)
That the development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless there has
been submitted to and approved in writing a detailed Green Transport Plan,
which outlines sustainable measures to deter the use of the private car, and
provides detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split targets and associated
penalties for not meeting targets.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS)
21 June 2012

The Sub Committee were addressed by the Team Leader and the Principal
Engineer (Quality Standards), Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure on the
planning and traffic impact of the application.

There then followed a number of questions from members of the Sub Committee
relating to the application which were answered by the officers in attendance.

The Convener concluded the visit to this particular site by reminding members
that the determination of the application would be undertaken by the Sub
Committee at its next meeting on 19 July, 2012.

BIELDSIDE LODGE, NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, ABERDEEN - P120491

3. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the meeting of the Development
Management Sub Committee of 14 June, 2012, wherein the Sub Committee agreed to
visit the following site and determine the application at its next meeting on 19 July,
2012, the Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development which recommended:-

That the Sub Committee approve the application for the erection of a dwellinghouse at
Bieldside Lodge, North Deeside Road, Bieldside, Aberdeen subject to the following
conditions and with the permission being withheld until the applicant had entered into a
legally binding agreement preventing vehicular access being taken further into the site:-
(1) That no development pursuant to the planning permission in principle hereby
approved shall be carried out until such time as a further application has been
made to the planning authority for approval of the matters specified in this
condition and such approval has been granted; these matters being details of the
(i) detailed design and external appearance of the building(s) the highest point of
which shall be no more than 37.5m AOD and shall be planted with grass or other
plants in accordance with a scheme to be agreed as required by other
conditions; (ii) the landscaping of the site, including construction and laying out
of the access and the installation of a swale or other measures in order to handle
water from the former mill lade; (iii) details of the boundary treatment, including
the hedge and temporary treatment to the boundary in the period before the
hedge reaches its intended height; (iv) a construction method statement
including details of how construction of the house and any retaining structures
shall take place avoiding damage to the listed structures near to the site,
including the garden wall and summerhouse; and, how construction vehicles and
materials will be brought to and stored upon the site, including how these will be
transfered onto the site taking into account the need to protect trees. (2) That
this planning permission in principle shall lapse unless a further application for
approval of the matters specified in condition(s) attached to this grant of planning



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS)
21 June 2012

permission in principle has been made before whichever is the latest of the
following; (i) the expiration of 3 years from the date of this grant of planning
permission in principle; (ii) the expiration of 6 months from the date on which an
earlier application for the requisite approval of matters specified in conditions
was refused; (iii) the expiration of 6 months from the date on which an appeal
against such refusal was dismissed; (3) That this planning permission in
principle shall lapse on the expiration of 2 years from the approval of matters
specified in conditions being obtained (or, in the case of approval of different
matters on different dates, from the requisite approval for the last such matter
being obtained) unless the development to which the permission relates is begun
before that expiration. (4) That, except as the planning authority may otherwise
agree in writing, no construction or demolition work shall take place: (a) outwith
the hours of 7.00 am to 7.00 pm Mondays to Fridays; (b) outwith the hours of
9.00 am to 4.00 pm Saturdays; or (c) at any time on Sundays, except (on all
days) for works inaudible outwith the application site boundary. [For the
avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow internal finishing work, but not the
use of machinery]. (5) That notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and
Schedule 1, Parts 1, 2 and 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 no extensions, alterations or
improvements which materially affect the external appearance of the
dwellinghouse, nor any means of enclosure shall be erected or carried out either
on, or in the curtilage, of the dwelling houses hereby approved without a further
grant of planning permission from the planning authority. (6) That no
development shall take place unless a scheme detailing all external finishing
materials to the roof and walls of the development hereby approved has been
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning authority and thereafter
the development shall be carried out in accordance with the details so agreed.
(7) That no development shall take place unless a scheme of all drainage works
designed to meet the requirements of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems has
been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority and
thereafter no part of the development shall be occupied unless the drainage has
been installed in complete accordance with the said scheme. (8) That the
dwellinghouse hereby granted planning permission shall not be occupied unless
a scheme for the provision of foul sewerage and wholesome water facilities has
been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority and that the
said scheme has been implemented. (9) That the developer shall afford access
at all reasonable times to any archaeologists nominated by the planning
authority and shall allow them to observe work in progress and record items of
interest and finds. No development pursuant to this planning permission shall
take place unless written notification of the commencement date has been given
to the Keeper of Archaeology, Aberdeen City Council not less than 14 days
before development commences. (10) That no development pursuant to the
planning permission hereby approved shall be carried out unless there has been
submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority a



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS)
21 June 2012

further detailed scheme of landscaping for the site, which scheme shall include
indications of all existing trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of
any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of
development, and the proposed areas of tree/shrub planting including details of
numbers, densities, locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting.
(11) That all planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season following the
completion of the development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season
with others of a size and species similar to those originally required to be
planted, or in accordance with such other scheme as may be submitted to and
approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority. (12) That no
development shall take place unless a plan showing those trees to be removed
and those to be retained and a scheme for the protection of all trees to be
retained on the site during construction works has been submitted to, and
approved in writing by, the planning authority and any such scheme as may have
been approved has been implemented. (13) That no part of the development
hereby approved shall be occupied unless a plan and report illustrating
appropriate management proposals for the care and maintenance of all trees to
be retained and any new areas of planting (to include timing of works and
inspections) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning
authority. The proposals shall be carried out in complete accordance with such
plan and report as may be so approved, unless the planning authority has given
prior written approval for a variation. (14) That any tree work which appears to
become necessary during the implementation of the development shall not be
undertaken without the prior written consent of the planning authority; any
damage caused to trees growing on the site shall be remedied in accordance
with British Standard 3998: 1989 "Recommendation for Tree Works" before the
building hereby approved is first occupied. (15) That no materials, supplies,
plant, machinery, spoil, changes in ground levels or construction activities shall
be permitted within the protected areas specified in the aforementioned scheme
of tree protection without the written consent of the planning authority and no fire
shall be lit in a position where the flames could extend to within 5 metres of
foliage, branches or trunks. (16) That notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3
and Schedule 1, Parts 1, 2 and 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 as amended no extensions,
alterations or improvements which materially affect the external appearance of
the dwellinghouse, nor any hard surface be laid, nor any means of enclosure
shall be erected or carried out either on, or in the curtilage, of the dwelling
house, hereby approved without a further grant of planning permission from the
planning authority.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS)
21 June 2012

The Sub Committee were addressed by the Senior Planner and the Principal Engineer
(Quality Standards), Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure on the planning and traffic
impacts of the application.

There then followed a number of questions from members of the Sub Committee
relating to the application which were answered by the officers in attendance.

The Convener concluded the meeting of the Sub Committee by reminding members
that the determination of the above application would be undertaken by the Sub
Committee at its next meeting on 19 July, 2012.

- RAMSAY MILNE, Convener



